Cantaport made in Japan certified to AU standards

RSC Series Installation Manual

Thank you very much for choosing our company's Cantaport products.

HZ0966—E

Please be sure to thoroughly read these instructions for assembling the Cantaport product in conjunction with the engineering
details. DIY or Authorisied Cantaport installations must follow the manufactures assembling manual to avoid warranty cover.

Please retain the manual for future reference and maintenance inspection.

.I Name of Part

roof retainer

roof rafter

roof panel

side frame

main frame

round gutter

gutter

front frame

arm
[ side frame
post
Wide



. I Precautions during construction

[JFollow the instructions and be sure that all the specified screws and bolts for assembly are tightened securely

[ITighten the M8 bolts about 13Nm (130kgfcm) tightening torque.

[IDo not use anything other than the specified parts or accessory parts.

[IThe foundation should comply with the certified engineering specifications page 4 .

[JAllow sufficient curing time for the concrete and do not place heavy objects on it or subject it to vibrations during curing.

[LICaution note below to prevent aluminum materials corrode.

(1) Do not use sea sand for the foundation since it contains +
salt and may cause corrosion. Do not use a cement

0’
enhancer, water-reducing agent or cryoprotectant. o _gp 0 _QJ W

They may cause the posts to corrode.
(2) Immediately wipe off any mortar or stains from the surface sea cement Cryopro

. . sand| | pnhancer tectant .-
of the aluminum parts as they may cause corrosion. &

S

Necessary Tools and Materials for Installation

] Electric drill COLOUR SELECTION

[] Ratchet wrench, Adjustable wrench luminium &
[] Measure, Level, Plumb bob S ey

[] Concrete (Cement, Aggregate,etc) SLC
[] Silicon, Caulk gun, pallet Sun Silver
[] Grinder

[ ] Please prepare tools and materials as required



.I Dimension,Position of Posts and Base Dimension

Dimension,Position of Post

B Length Dimension(W), Height Dimension(H)and Post Standard Position
(post could be changed as the dimension of < —)

(Length 50 - 58size, Height 20 size, ( ) Height 23 size)

= (__ Single(D24,027,030) ) = ( Wide(D48,054,060) )
(o] (2]
o o
e W=4954 (W50) . 5756 (W58) . W=5003 (W50) . 5805 (W58)
» »
N 1289.5 (W50) 2475 (W50) 1189.5(W50)| & 1300 (W50) 2504 (W50) 1199 (W50)
I 1489.5 (W58) 2877 (W58) 1389.5(Wsg), I 1500 (W58) 2906 (W58) 1399 (W58)
T =
j}:f il | %
- 38 T 38
o@D H == P L ==
3 == -w |g 22 T
8 -z 40 sl Q=2 40( ~ @
IR — O Al << — O
o o N © © o~ © ©
SRS S el R S
3l 100 100 -~ |88y 100 100 0 0
N - - 0N Nl < < - - N o
I < -8 |l=k prl
T2 Q& ITo2 QaQ
I et L , | L | aL L |
400] 400
1089.5(W50) 3464.5(W50) 1100(W50) 3503(W50)
1289.5(W58) 4066.5(W58) 1300(W58) 4105(W58)
B Depth Dimension (D)
(Depth24 - 27 - 30 - 48 - 54 - 60size)
(_ Single(D24,027,030) ) (_ Wide(D48,D54,060) )
D24:2439. D27:2773.D30:3029 D48:4799. D54:5389. D60:5979
D24:2189. D27:2523, D30:2779 . D48:4549, D54:5139, D60:5729 N
i | | |
7 T i 7 m T i m m m T
1 i i i i ‘ ‘ i i i i i i i ‘ ‘
M 5 i i H H u b u u w L i
125¢-¢ 1254
J J G.L J J GL
D24:2314 ) ) D48:4674 )
D27:2648 D54:5264
D30:2904 D60:5854



Base Dimension

\ 1. Concrete Floor \

I T I
i D |
s

er
A= .1.“ i A= H

more than 350 (D24, D27.D30) more than 350 (D24.D27.D30)
more than 500 (W50D48, W50D54, W50D60) more than 500 (W50D48.W50D54. W50D60)
more than 650 (W58D48, W58D54. W58D60) The projections The projections
( > ) which p'revem which prevent more than 652(W58D48\W58D54\W58D60)

so floating at 4 rounds floating at 4 rounds 3 o

° 10 o

< . 400 steel rod steel rod 1250+ 5

g T E

£

[z i g ]

P o > >

re) o w o

c [Te} s 0

g . . © g ©

= g

B 1S3

£

LI [ 400 (W50D24. W50D27. W50D30)
more than 50 700 (D24.D27.D30) more than 50 450 (W58D24, W58D27., W58D30)
900 (D48.D54.D60) 750 (D48.D54.D60)
B Length Direction Hl Depth Direction

X In case of using standard size in concrete floor, please install under below condition
1) Thickness of concrete floor is more than 100mm.
2 ) Steel rod and welding wire net are arranged in concrete floor.
3) Dimension of projection which prevents floating at 4 rounds is more than 50mm X 50mm
4) Distance(A) from outside edge of base to around concrete floor is more than dimension specifications.

| 2. Solid Ground |

400 125¢—
' ‘ o o
Yol Yol
© ©
o
Ye]
a\]
LA { [T
445
B 700 (D24.D27.D30)
— 800 (D48.D54. D60)
Il Length Direction B Depth Direction

Il 'n case of 100KN/m* Endurance strength of ground

5024.5027|5824.5827|5048.5054| 5848.5854
5030 5830 5060 5860

B 1000 1200 1600 1900

Il In case of 50KN/m? Endurance strength of ground

5024.5027|5824.5827|5048.5054| 5848.5854
5030 5830 5060 5860

B 1200 1400 1800 2000




.I Post - Main Frame List

post type @ @)
section
RSCH-20R RSCH-W20R
RSCH-20L RSCH-w20L
Parts ID RSCH-23R RSCH-W23R
RSCH-23L RSCH-W23L
main frame type ) ®@ ©) ®
gu?tr:pse(:)arts gu?tr;;ar‘gﬂ:)arts guft':pse(:)arts A\ Uu?ttc]ear%e?)arts
section D D
RSCN-24-2 RSCN-48-2
Parts ID RSCN-24-3 RSCN-30-2 RSCN-48-3 RSCN-60-2
arts RSCN-27-2 RSCN-30-3 RSCN-54-2 RSCN-60-3
RSCN-27-3 RSCN-54-3
H Single H Wide
type component parts type component parts
body size post . body size post .
main frame main frame
Depth D |Length W|standard post | long post Depth D |Length W |standard post | long post
50 50
24 58 48 58
50 50 ®
27 @ @ 54 @ @
58 58
50 50
30 60 @
58 58




.I Parts Contents

[ ] Please open the captioned carton and check all contents in advance.

[ Please check the parts defective or any damage.
[] We packed some extra screw in the parts box. (x) number is necessary Q'ty for installation.

Parts ID content Parts ID content
ars name shape quantity ars name shape quantity
post set R postsetL | gonnecting
(single) post ] (single) bracket )
RSCH-20R (front frame side) RSCH-20L
RSCH-23R % RSCH-23L GB3929
ost fixin 3
F()cdtstér side) 1 Sarts ° ]
: GB3939 N
post
connecting 1 post cap 5
parts GB4022
connecting hexagon bolt
bracket 5 (with washer spring 14
GB3929 washer)
M8X 25
post fixing N small truss
parts 1 screw @\\‘\ 4
GB3939 X 5X10X10 /
post cap flat head
screw Y
GB4022 2 S g 2
hexagon bolt post set R
(with washer spring 14 (wide) post 1
washer) RsCHwor | (front frame side)
M8 X 25 RSCH-W23R <
small truss post
N
22261\% X 10 @ 4 (gutter side) 1
flat head post ]
screw sV 5 connecting
4X12X8 parts 1
instruction connecting
manual 1 bracket 5
GB3929
be sure to return
to the owner
post set L y N
(single) post ngtts fixing
RSCH-20L (front frame side) 1 1
RSCH-23L > GB3939 3
post ] post cap )
(qutter side) \ GB4022
post hexagon bolt
connecting (with washerspring 14
parts 1 washer)
M8 X 25




Parts ID content Parts ID content
ans name shape quantity ans name shape quantity
post set R post
(wide) 222\'/'\/””88 o 4 ornament | post 5
RSCH-W20R 5% 10X 10 % set ornament
RSCH-W23R RSCHK
flat head ] ornament ]
screw 2 bracket 8
4x12x8 GB5292 >
hexagon nut . drilling
M8 gon nu ‘ 6 screw @ 17 (186)
/ 4X10X8
instruction ?rm set)
manual single
@ ! RSCAiO arm 2
be sure to return RSCA-58
to the owner
[Z(JOSt s)et R post ?rmdsgzt
wide ‘ wide arm
RschwzoL | (ont feme side) \ 1 RSCA-W50 2
RSCH-W23L & RSCA-W58
side frame
post set . Right Left
(qutter side) 1 (single) side frame ea%h 1o
RSCE-50
RSCE-58
post g
connecting en
parts 1 roof retainer % 2
connecting
bracket ) round gutter 1
GB3929 GA4923
L=2400
post fixing N round gutter
pars 1 GA4923 !
GB3939 R
> L=1700
side frame
post cap set .
2 : side frame R|ght Left
GB4022 @ (wide) each 1 pc
RSCE-W50
RSCE-W58
hexagon bolt
(with washer,spring 14 end 5
washer) roof retainer
M8 X 25
small truss round qutter
screw @\\\\ 4 9 2
5X10X10 GA4923
L=2400
flat head ] round gutter
screw %\\\\\“ 2 2
4X12X8 GA4923
L=1700
hexagon nut 6

M8




Parts ID content Parts ID content
arts - -
name shape quantity ans name shape quantity
roof rafter RSCU5OA | 2 parts box
%e.t o) RSCUSOB | 3 RSCB5024 | anchor rod A
single ¥
RSCUg-JSOA roof rafter RSCU-5048 | 6 Eggggg% GAO0302
RSCU-50B RSCU-5054 7 RSCB-5824
RSCU-58A RSCB-5827 arm hanging
RSCU-56B RSCUSOR0 | 8 RSCB830 | pracket ,
RSCU-5048 RSCU-50A 2 RSCB-5048
RSCU-5054 rscusoB | 3 RscBs0s4 | GBO199
RSCU-5060 RSCB-5060
pscuss | 0! e e 21 | Recasms
RSCU-5860 RSCU-5054 | 7 RSCB-5860 arm holder )
RSCU-5060 8 GB3932
gutter-
front frame
set front frame 1 back plate
(single) (arm holder) 2
RSCY-24 GB3934
RSCY-27
RSCY-30 side frame
gutter 1 10
‘zﬁ'”ge?;a(’ket Right Left
GRB535 each 2 pcs
tt RSCY-24 2
g?tai;]ment RSCY-27 s_ic_je frame
(end) ‘zﬁ'gget;;a‘?ket Right Left
L=413 RSCY-30 2 GB3936 each 2 pcs
RSCY-24 —
gutter back plate
attachment RSCY-27 2 (side frame
(end) fixing bracket) 4
L=285 RSCY-30 - GB3938
qutter RSCY-24 2
attachment RSCY-27 3
(middle) hexagon bolt 4
L=560 RSCY-30 3 M10 X 150
gutter-
front frame
set front frame 1
wide hexagon bolt
( ) M10X95-30 8
RSCY-48
RSCY-54
RSCY-60
gutter 1
hexagon bolt 20
M10X25
qutter RSCY-48 2
attachment RSCY-54 2
(end)
L=413 RSCY-60 2 washer 10 52
RSCY-48 6
gutter
attachment RSCY-54 7 N
(middle) e 10 32
L=560 RSCY-60 8 washer
main frame set
RSCN-24-2
RSCN-27-2 e
RSON-30-2 RSCN-OO-2 2 CG%nut 12
RSCN-48-2
RSCN-54-2
RSCN-60-2 main frame hexagon bolt
RSCN-24-3 ) :
RSCN-27-3 (with %/vaiher,spnng 1o
RSCN-30-3 RSCN-OO3 | 3 iasnér
RSCN-48-3 M8x20
RSCN-54-3
RSCN-60-3




Parts ID content Parts I content
ans name shape quantity ars name shape quantity
parts box RSCB-5024 parts box RSCB-5024 |39 (38)
RSCB-5024 RSCB-5027 |29(28)| | RSCB-5024 RSCB-5027 |54 (52)
RSCB-5027 drillin . RSCB-5027
RSCB.50%0 ol Vs 5 RSCB-5030 RSCB.50%0 RSCB-5030 |54 (52)
RSCB-5824 @ RSCB-5048 RSCB-5824 RSCB-5824 |43 (42)
RSCB-5827 5X16X10 RSCB-5827
RSCB-5830 RSCB-5054 |37 (36) RSCB-5830 RSCB-5827 |60 (58)
RSCB-5048 RSCB-5060 RSCB-5048 drilling - RSCB-5830 |60 (58)
\\\\‘
RSCB-5054 RSCB-5054 screw '
RSCB-5060 front frame RSCB-50)24 RSCB-5060 4X10X8 @ RSCB-5048  [109(106)
RSCB-5848 cap Right Lef RSCB-5848 RSCB-5054  [125(122)
RSCB-5854 SE'}”Q'G) RSCB-SC27 each1pc| | RSCB-5854 RSCB-5060 |142(138)
RSCB-5860 3950 RSCB5030 RSCB-5860
o RSCB-5848 |122(118)
cap RSCB-5048 . RSCB-5854  |1401(136)
(wide) RSCBS084 |0t RSCB-5860 159154
Eattal RSCB5060 RSCB-5024 |124(120)
RSCB5024 RSCB-5027  |155(150)
gutter cap ; RSCB-5030  |155(150)
(single) RSCB-5027 R‘ghh‘keﬁ
GB3952 eacn 1 pe RSCB-5824  |144(140)
RSCB-SO30 RSCB-5627 |180(175)
RSCB-5048 small truss RSCB-5830  (180(175)
gutter cap Right Left screw @
(wide) RSCB-5054 |ozc 1 oo 4X10X7 RSCB-5048  |245(240)
GB3953 RSCB5060 ES0243 RSCB-5054  |275(270)
RSCB-5060 (305 (300)
post ornament b RSCB-5848 (285 (280)
cap 8
RSCB-5854  |320(315)
GB4717 s
RSCB-5860 |35 (350)
RSCB-5024 | 15
arm cap ® » RSCBS027 | 20
GB5298 RSCB-5030 | 20
RSCB5824 | 18
side frame & RSCB-5827 | 24
fixing bracket Right Left roof panel
cap each 2 pcs cushion RSCB-5830 24
GB5290 GB4084 RSCB-5048 | 42
RSCB-5024 (52 (50) RSCB5054 | 48
RSCB-5027 (54 (52) RSCB5060 | 54
RSCB-5030 |54 (52) RSCB-5848 | 49
RSCB-5824 |58 (56) RSCB-5854 | 56
RSCB-5827 |60 (58) RSCB-5860 | 63
zrcﬂrzgvtruss @3\\\ RSCB-5830 |60 (58) RSCB-5024
RSCB-5027 | 1
E3(1010 RSCB-5048 |78 (76) qutter _ SCB-5O
RSCB-5054 |80 (78) attachment RSCB-5030
RSCB5060 |82 (80) GA4929 == | RscBSOM
RSCB-5848 |86 (84) RSCB-5054 | 2
RSCB-5854 |89 (86) RSCB-5060
RSCB-5860 |91 (88) RSCB-5024
RSCB-5027 | 1
gasket @ RSCB-5030
GA4930 RSCB-5048
RSCB-5054 | 2
RSCB-5060
qutter RSCB-5024
Ea(il\i oo RSCB5027 | 1
RSCB-5030

10




Parts ID content Parts ID content
ars name shape quantity ars name shape quantity
parts box RSCB-5024 parts box
RSCB-5024 RSCB-5027 2 RSCB-5024 snow label 1
RSCB-5027 RSCB-5027 HY0048
RSCB5030 | elbow @ RSCB-5030 RSCB-5030
RSCB-5824 GA4932 RSCB-5048 RSCB-5824
RSCB-5827 RSCB-5054 4 RSCB-5827
RSCB-5830 RSCB-5830 caution label
RSCB-5048 RSCB-5060 RSCB-5048 GLZ20C 1
RSCB-5054 RSCB-5024 RSCB-5054
RSCB-5060 RSCB-5060
RSCB-5848 RSCB-5027 1 RSCB-5848 bi
RSCB-5854 . RSCB-5854 assembling
RsCB5g60 | drain elbow RSCB5O%0 RSCB5660 | manual .
GA6461 RSCB-5048 HZ0966
RSCB-5054 | 2
RSCB-5060 roof panel
set x
RSCB-5024 RSCY-0650- roof panel RSCY- 1
. - A §
RSCB5C27 | 3 RSCY-£0650-2 (GB4581 S
saddle N polycarbonate SI)
ez RSBS00 RS- Aag2 | GB3943
GA4933 @ RSCB'SO48 RSCY:A0750:1 (heat protection
RSCB-5054 | 6 RSCY-£0750-2 Zlécgg) :;ate) RSCY- 5
RSCY-A0758-1 | HES97E 200002
RSCB-5060 RSCY-20758-2 eat protection
FRP
RSCB-5024 :
RSCB-5027 | 4(3) .
drilling screw \\\\\a RSCB-50)30 | When Amark is P, it is the polycarbonate mat panel.
@\\\‘ When Amark is CP, it is the heat protection
4X19X8 RSCB-5048 polycarbonate panel.
RSCB-5054 | 7 (6) When Amark is CF, it is the heat protection
FRP panel.
RSCB-5060
glue 1
GA4934




Installation Procedure

E} Assembling the posts Assembling the post ornament Installation of the arm

I
arm

post

post ornament

post \ D post & D
post fixing parts

> GXE) > GAL3

Installation of the side frame If?gﬁ?l%?;ir%g of the gutter - [ Installation of the main frame

front frame

main frame | Ty
side frame

side frame
arm

post

4P.16) 4P17) 4P19)

Installation of the roof rafter El Fixing the side frame El installation of the roof panels

roof rafter front frame side frame roof rafter front frame

4r21) dP22)

Installation of the roof retainer Attaching the round gutter parts

roof retainer

Jrzd)




II Installation of Post

( )

step3 U shaped gutter up

Insert the connecting bracket into
the post connecting parts, and fix

it with hexagon bolts M8 X 25.

U shaped gutter of the connecting
parts is upper side.

. J

P(1exagon bolt )

with washer,spring washer;

W M8x25 (post set)

( ) Attach the connecting brackets
on the posts with hexagon bolts
Attach the ornament brackets on M8 X 25
the posts with drilling screw. ¢ 5 '
hole of the ornament bracket is
post side.

X Attach the brackets before 09&

connecting posts, otherwise it
____can't be screwed.

In case of wide, after
‘ connecting posts put

<. IRk the nuts M8 to the bolts

ornament bracket % ERNAE M8 X 25 fixing the
ost (post ornament set) - M laSity connecting bracket from
(quter attachment side) ? NS the inside of the post.
: 7L\ XIn case of single
there isn't this

process.
hexagon bolt
with washerspring washer

(post set)

hexagon nut M
(only wide)

< drilling screw
@‘ 4x10%8
(post ornament set)

front frame side
(post set)

post
(

small truss screw
@\\\\ 5x10x10 (only wide)

(post set)
] m’he post set has right-left.

Fix the post fixing bracket with Notice the direction of the
small truss screw 5X 10X 10. post.(Below figure indicates left.)

= Fix the all hexagon bolts and fasten completely

because this part receives the strong force.
If it isn't enough, the roof may collapse.

7 N
o

N

o
- X, 7

w6y
he bolt hole The bolt hole
is front frame side. is inside.

13



Assembling Post Ornament

post ornament cap

4 A

(parts box)

post ornament
U Insert the post ornament cover

A (post omament sel from the top and screw it
i 77 . through the post ornament cap
. with drilling screw 4 X 10 X 8.

*Don't screw the middle part
of the post ornament cover.

post cap

<~ drilling screw (post set )

@‘ 4x10%8
(post ornament set)

Insert the post caps on the
top and screw it with the
flat head screw 4 X 12 X8.

5, flat head screw
%\\\\W 4x12x8
(post set)

ornament bracket |
(post ornament set) b

e Install the opposite side in the same way.




El Installation of Arm

~

Fix the arm hanging bracket to the
post with hexagon bolts M10 X150
from the side and M10X 25 from the
front.

-

. v,

arm hanging

hexagon bolt bracket
M10x150 her 10 (parts box)
wasnher
(ot (2670 (parts box)
_ hexagon bolt AN post
Be sure to insert M10x95-30 S| e v
the two washers (parts box) Al T J
to the bolt ; p = NS
M10 X 95. washer 10 \;@’@\/w g \ a‘.;
(parts box) - et e
hexagon bolt P B PN g@\
M10x25 /y@@/ Pl oge
(parts box) @v@@ < % \
spring washer 10 E
(parts bor)
Fix the arm to the arm hanging (ngsrgeggg 5 3 cap nut M10
bracket with hexagon bolts (parts box)
M10 X 90 spring washer 10
- cap nut M1 (parts box)
~ drilling screw " (parts box) washer 10
@\\\‘ 4x10x8 G seD . (parts box)
spring washer 10
(e (520 (parts box)
r ~ washer 10
et 0

arm cap
(parts box)

Attach the arm cap to the side
frame side of the arm with drilling
screw 4 X 10X 8.

HXWhen screwing, make a ¢ 3 hole
first adjusting the hole of the arm
cap.

Insert the anchor rod into the
post hole.

o

L]
anchor

Insert post into the base hole and
fix with support stand not to fall down.

Check if it is flat and vertical with
plumb bob ,and cast concrete.

®The post has
right-left and

front-back direction.
The bolt hole is
inside and the arm
side is front.

The right-left is

post arm

ornament

R glumb bob

support indicated by the
¢ stand view from the arm
Y side (The figure

indicates right side)

15



Installation of Side Frame

-

Insert the back plate
(arm holder) into the front
frame side of the side frame.
Fix the arm holder to the
back plate with hexagon
bolts M8 X 20.

ot

This figure is front
frame side.

S

Insert the back plate
into the upper side of

holder part.
back plate

back plate
(arm holder)

side frame

side frame
fixing bracket (upper)

-

Insert the 2pcs back plates
(side frame fixing bracket)

into the gutter side of the side
frame. Fix the side frame fixing
bracket (upper) to the back plate
with hexagon bolt M8 X 20.

-

back plate
(side frame
fixing bracket) side
side frame

front frame

hexagon bolt
(with washer,spring washer)
M8x%20 (parts box)

hexagon bolt
(with washer,spring washer)
M8x20 (parts box)

&

B A view

The side frame fixing bracket
(upper) has right-left. Install it
as below figure.

The higher side is gutter side.

side frame
fixing bracket (upper)

side frame

o O

gutter
side

.\

side frame
fixing bracket (upper)

front frame side

gutter side

® Fix the arm holder and the side frame fixing brackets as below.
\ .

arm holder
~ TV A
()
o] o]
| ()

—— —

standard position seal

«— Adjust the front frame side standard position
of the arm hdder end to the seal
center of the standard side frame
position seal.

«— Adjust the center of the side frame fixing
bracket(upper) to the center of the standard
position seal.




-~

Fix the side frame fixing
bracket (under) to the
post with hexagon bolts

M10 X 25.

Fix the bolt M8 X 20 of
the side frame
| completely.

.

-

hexagon bolt
washer 10 L0 ED
. @%\%/\ e S (parts box)
e sure to insert the .% o
two washers to the bolt \-/f ,_ washer 10

(parts box)

M10 X 95.

spring washer 10
arm

side frame arm holder cap nut M10
fixing bracket (upper) (parts box) (parts box)
(parts box) ~

Fix the arm to the arm holder
with hexagon bolts M10 X 95.

Put the side frame on the side
(parts box) frame fixing bracket(under), and

washer 10 fix it to the post with hexagon

(parts box) bolts M10 X 25. )
. spring washer 10
g/ (partsboo H B view
\@%«%

-

side frame
fixing bracket (under)

The side frame fixing bracket

% (under)has right-left. Install it as
below figure.
hexagon bolt The higher side is front frame side.
M10x25 — side frame
(parts box) fixing bracket (under)
side front frame

Do silicon work at the
front frame caps and the
gutter frame caps as
shown in the detailed
figure.

M Detailed figure of the silicon part. indicates the silicon part.

/) — )
A A
\

front frame cap (Single)

&/

L ]
\_nnlfﬂ%

front frame cap (Wide)

gutter cap (Wide)

17



N

s

small truss screw
5x10x10
(parts box)

After connecting each frames with
small truss screws as figure, Insert
the gutter caps and the front frame
caps.

small truss screw
5x10x10
(parts box)

L §
front frame |
side »

/ <S|de frame

ront frame cap

-

7
/

front frame

+ Gutter cap must seal it at this stage
because it's impossible after

installation.

- Do not seal front frame caps at this
stage, do it after
" Installation of the roof retainer ".

18

gutter
side

X side frame
-
‘ K gutter cap

silicon

Do silicon work from the
inside at the connecting part
of the gutter caps as below
figure.

side frame




Installation of Main Frame

( roof panel
cushion
Attach the roof panel
cushions on the top side

of all main frames in the
center of the notch.

% Attach the roof panel cushion on the
high fin side.

% When attaching the roof panel
cushion,be sure not to be comes off.

{Single) (Wide)

roof panel l roof panel l ’
cushion cushion A view

D)

main frame

s

The fin notch faces to gutter
side and set it up into side
frame with small truss screws.

main frame

(Single)

gutter
side

% Installation for Single is 3 screws.
For Wide is 4 screws (2 screws on

top face and other 2 screws on down sice
face)

side frame

small truss screw
@\\\\ 5x10%10
(parts box)

19



ﬂ Installation of Roof Rafter

Before installing roof rafter

* Check post interval, flat, and diagonal dimension of roof.

% In case of not comes out of diagonal dimension precisely, >
loosing screws at front, gutter, main and side frame and then
adjust them one more time.

T

&
The roof rafter has the

front-back direction. Put the roof rafter into the_
e ——— front frame and screw it with

A [ driling screws 4 X 10X 8.
HJ% @ mark is the

front frame

side

guide hole

ﬁ
|

roof rafter front frame

— drilling screw N S
% 4X10%8 ‘ R
(parts box) | B part

B ‘part

Screw it to the main
gutter

frame with driling screws
& 4X10X8.

® At A part, screw it to B B part detail

guide hole .

e At B part, following Fix it to the guide hole (Single) (Wide)
U—Shaped gutter up and of the gutter with dr|||ng U shaped gutter U shaped gutter
screw it on site . screws 4 X 10 X 8. / ﬂ

\ J main main
frame frame
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Fixing Side Frame

s

After making 43 holes to the side

frame guiding holes of the side frame
fixing bracket(upper) (under), fix the side
frame to the bracket with driling screws
5X16 X 10 tighten.

side frame
fixing bracket (upper)

side frame
fixing bracket(under)

standard position
seal

— drilling screw
5x16x10
(parts box)

side frame
fixing bracket(under)

B (step?)(56p2) making#3 hole

® Make ¢3 hole first at the screwing
points. If screw it directly, the

side frame | |
fixing bracket cap

screw head may break. And please
note that if screw it strongly with
the impact driver, the screw will

run idle.

® Holder part of the side frame, after
making ¢5 hole on the top face of
the fin, make ¢3 hole on the
second fin.
5

/g3

( )

After making ¢3 holes to the side
frame guiding holes of the arm
holder, fix the arm holder to the side
frame with driling screws tighten.
(Hole position refer the below
screwing points.)

arm holder :

< standard position
seal

side frame

\. J
B Screwing points of the arm holder
fix two screws in
(Single) the center
@) é O
@ O . o o
<Wide> fix all six screws
® ® e
@ O
® @ ®
's A

Put the caps onto the side
frame fixing bracket
(under) .
After making ¢3 hole to
the post adjusting the cap
hole on-site, fix the caps
with driling screw
4X10X8.

. J

. drilling screw
@\\\‘ 4x1og><8
(parts box)
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Installation of Roof Panels - ~

Peel off the protective sheeting, and
put the rolled roof panel on the roof
rafter. Spread it from front frame side
to the gutter side.

1N

0 b

front frame T 7

jm

Roll the panel as the label indicating
sunny side of polycarbonate and

heat protection polycarbonate is
inside, and the unevenness side of
FRP is outside.

e ™\

small truss
step2 @\\\\ screws L .
Insert the panel into ‘ 5x10x10 Adjusting the position of the
p __(parts set) roof panel fix the gutter

the front frame. attachment with small truss

screws 5X 10X 10 temporarily.

gutter attachment

panel
« - -’
[ % Position the roof panel end )
at 18mm from the fin of the
gutter.
18
N\ front frame D
gutter >
% Sort the panel equally ] qutter

a a
|
lﬂ?w ﬁb [
10 10 \, roof rafter
N dof and FRP panel, attach the unevenness
EH sice Teme side down.
Otherwise the panel color may change by

sunlight.

The gutter attachments without cutting The panel width has two size, when D24,30,
are used at both ends. cutting 48,5460, the wider panel (width 703mm)

put at both ends, and the smaller one
(width 575mm) put at midspan.

In only case of D27 all panels width are
575mm.

O o o

end parts middle parts
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IE Installation of Roof Retainer

Do silicon work from the 1 [

stepd ) . . -nste1

inside at the connecting part Insert the roof retainer into
of the front frame caps as the front and strike to th
below figure. e front and strike to the

attached rubber bead.

roof retainer rubber bead

]

.

small truss ? :
o silicon
4x10%x7 i ‘ a

end roof retainer //
(parts set) (side frame set) ! / <

(step3)

Screw the gutter
attachment completely

.

front frame

Screw the roof retainer in
order from the front frame side
with small truss screws
4X10X7.

S

Screw the roof retainer (end)
at a tilt abjusting the shape of gutter
the ditch.

roof retainer(middle)
(roof rafter set)

e |f the screws of retainer (middle part) tighten too
much,the screw will run idle. (tightening torque
less than15kgf.cm)

@ |f the screw head leans when installing the
retainer, it will cause water leakage (water will

enter from the screw head clearance), So install
it not to making clearance.




III Attaching Round Gutter Parts

* The length of the round gutter is different according
to the post position and the height dimension.
Cut to the proper length onsite.

(Single)

T

(Wide)

® [nstall the rain gutter
either one of right and
left.

® |nstall the rain gutter
both side of right and
left.

Installation of rain gutter

@\\\

drilling screw
4x10%8
(parts box)

gasket

(Y O@

(parts box)

24

(parts box) %
qutter attachment N

R
|
drain elbow
(parts box)
| &
#

round gutter
(side frame set)

saddle

(parts box)  \
elbow /

(parts box)

C@R /<« @

driIIin%screw
M 4x19%8
(parts box)

Installation of gutter hole cap

% Put the gutter hole cap to the
unnecessary hole.
The gutter hole cap is no need
for Wide.

drilling screw
4x10%8
(parts box)

T

$

gutter hole cap

g (parts box)

B Detailed figure of the silicon part

% Be sure to do sealing work around
screws in order to prevent danger
when cleaning as well as for water

proof. silicon

gutter attachment  gutter hole cap
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